
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2266

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14
TH

 MARCH 2023


MARKETING OF DAIRY PRODUCTS


2266. SHRIMATI APARUPA PODDAR:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposals to develop dairy and allied services in the country both on individual and cluster capacities;

(b) the details of financial supports being extended to the entrepreneurs to set up and develop dairy farming along with the extent of central assistances;

(c) the details of financial support given for dairy farming and product developments since 2017,

Statewise; and

(d) the details of organisations producing and marketing dairy products in the country with export?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) &(b) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing following schemes / components to provide financial support to entrepreneurs to set up and develop dairy farming: (i) Establishment of Breed Multiplication Farm preferably of indigenous breeds on hub and spoke model is promoted under Rashtriya Gokul Mission. Under the component 50% capital subsidy is available for eligible entrepreneurs (individual/ SHGs/FCO/FPO/JLGs and section 8 companies). Entrepreneurs assisted under establishment of breed multiplication farm are also eligible for interest subvention under Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund. Till date, 49 applications and a sum of Rs. 97.34 crore towards subsidy have been approved by DAHD. State-wise number of proposals and amount of subsidies approved is given at Annexure-I;

(ii) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (discontinued from March 2020) provided 25% back ended subsidy to general category beneficiaries and 33.33% back ended subsidy to Schedule Caste/ Schedule Tribe category beneficiaries on induction of dairy animals. Details of financial support made available under the scheme is at Annexure-II.


(c) Financial support made available to the States for dairy farming and product development since 2017 State wise and year wise is given at Annexure –III, IV, and V

(d) The details of organisations producing and marketing dairy products in the country is at Annexure-VI. Organisation-wise export details are not available with the Department; however, as per information of trade statistics on Department of Commerce portal, Year-wise export of Dairy products are as under:

Commodity (HS Code)

Quantity Exported (In MT)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(Dec)

Milk and cream (0401)  10,183.40 13,818.60 11,309.58 12,097.50 10,921.04

Milk Powder (0402)  47,986.96 3,758.47 16,855.97 49,681.96 17,585.40

Fermented and Acidified Milk Products

(0403)
809.29 994.78 1,107.50 1,450.20 1,128.50

Whey and Whey Products (0404)  916.56 311.6 224.06 158.53 301.41

Butter/ Ghee/ Butter Oil (0405)  46,137.92 25,263.18 16,971.61 37,674.34 18,059.74

Cheese and Curd (0406)  7,691.29 7,323.82 8,458.60 7,648.69 6,914.77

Casein, Caseinates And Other Casein

Derivatives; Casein Glues (3501)
5,638.75 164.4 3,401.65 8,768.48 6,312.57

Total  119,364.17 51,634.85 58,328.97 117,479.70 61,223.43


Annexure-I

Details of the proposals and subsidies approved for establishment of Breed Multiplication Farms under Rashtriya Gokul Mission


State
No of BMF proposals

Approved

Subsidy approved

(Rs. in Crore)

Andhra Pradesh 8 16

Bihar 1 2

Gujarat 9 17.73

Maharashtra 12 24

Madhya Pradesh 1 2

Telangana 5 10

Haryana 1 2

Karnataka 5 10

Kerala 2 4

Tamilnadu 3 5.62

Uttar Pradesh 2 4

Total 49 97.35


Annexure-II

Details of State wise number of beneficiaries and back-ended subsidy disbursed by

NABARD under DEDS during 2019-20 & 2020-21

          (Rs. in lakh)

Sr.

No.

Name of the

state

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

No. of

Benefici

aries

Subsidy

Amount

Released

No. of

Benefic

iaries

Subsidy

Amount

Released

No. of

Benefici

aries

Subsidy

Amount

Released

No. of

Benef

iciari

es

Subsidy

Amount

Released

1
ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR
23 3.50 8 2.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

2
ANDHRA

PRADESH
11534 4575.96 2660 1810.28 2288 1496.26 932 641.04

3
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
71 138.20 2 4.00 57 96.25 35 46.41

4 ASSAM 1348 1153.90 703 521.43 759 674.22 446 467.54

5 BIHAR 1248 487.63 671 313.86 294 183.57 657 280.56

6 CHANDIGARH 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.47

7
CHHATTISGAR

H
114 44.87 59 38.81 19 35.26 31 33.83

8
DAMAN AND

DIU
1 1.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

9 GOA 0 0.00 1 0.88 2 0.88 7 5.44

10 GUJARAT 5924 3080.62 1200 1890.60 627 2237.24 2071 1190.84

11 HARYANA 308 244.75 574 401.15 162 155.07 399 317.77

12
HIMACHAL

PRADESH
637 649.63 284 266.34 239 242.92 142 122.83

13
JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
723 448.77 1042 621.98 696 371.06 1586 841.68

14 JHARKHAND 140 101.18 327 336.82 150 186.36 236 221.81

15 KARNATAKA 2069 1095.04 2759 1219.47 2037 893.22 2299 928.41

16 KERALA 2168 1167.58 723 380.96 763 369.99 295 222.17

17 LAKSHDWEEP 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 1.86 0 0.00

18
MADHYA

PRADESH
1484 819.70 2214 1032.05 872 625.14 769 839.29

19
MAHARASHTR

A
6056 3125.96 3826 1804.78 2332 1390.07 1222 597.45

20 MANIPUR 115 46.12 206 97.79 229 122.65 74 67.00

21 MEGHALAYA 18 10.60 3 3.63 0 0.00 25 19.88

22 MIZORAM 182 106.23 163 116.94 18 24.11 74 60.34

23 NAGALAND 334 149.80 158 116.85 88 94.43 43 60.58

24 ODISHA 970 383.61 848 364.45 748 323.51 894 389.25

25 PUDUCHERRY 0 0.00 99 16.46 76 14.16 118 21.43

26 PUNJAB 1678 1111.16 1876 1149.11 2065 1120.29 777 443.04

27 RAJASTHAN 4378 2188.76 4322 2725.74 2546 1535.93 1943 1367.98

28 SIKKIM 416 266.59 26 25.39 23 32.84 138 104.92

29 TAMIL NADU 7877 1727.78 3563 1042.92 3865 1011.23 2084 548.51

30 TELANGANA 4962 2438.35 1311 1005.55 1240 948.75 428 498.56

31 TRIPURA 433 290.91 181 109.86 118 74.58 194 103.75

32
UTTARAKHAN

D
2280 1145.86 1264 696.79 638 388.11 649 318.00

33
UTTAR

PRADESH
3710 1884.35 6983 4309.21 4862 2923.63 3660 2333.72


Sr.

No.

Name of the

state

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

No. of

Benefici

aries

Subsidy

Amount

Released

No. of

Benefic

iaries

Subsidy

Amount

Released

No. of

Benefici

aries

Subsidy

Amount

Released

No. of

Benef

iciari

es

Subsidy

Amount

Released

34 WEST BENGAL 293 176.32 786 544.11 901 760.11 831 689.46

  Total: 61494 29065.23 38842 22970.21 28718 18333.68 23060 13783.94

Note-DEDS scheme has been discontinued since 01 April 2020. Releases made in FY 2020-21

pertain to sanction of claims for the year 2019-20.


Annexure-III

State wise and year wise funds released under Rashtriya Gokul Mission

(Rs in lakh)

SN Name of the

State/Uts

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total

Release

States

1 Andhra Pradesh 437.45 1899.81 439.74 3181.38 5652.385 1546.00 13156.76

2 Arunachal

Pradesh

200.00 14.75 544.70 1240.80 397.08 0.00 2397.33

3 Assam 0.00 4896.10 0.00 0.00 227.97 0.00 5124.07

4 Bihar 4489.95 4850.83 1230.95 7401.08 1048.14 2087.25 21108.20

5 Chhattisgarh 100.00 2640.42 1019.78 101.25 841.65 402.00 5105.10

6 Goa 0.00 2.84 97.72   0.00 100.56

7 Gujarat 0.00 2080.10 942.88 101.25 2735.3111 0.00 5859.54

8 Haryana 317.22 2505.14 205.44 96.39 305.44 430.53 3860.16

9 Himachal

Pradesh

687.00 1729.46 519.42 484.25 5586.58 0.00 9006.71

10 Jammu &

Kashmir

196.75 1744.97 791.99 81.00 1533.93 1099.39 5448.03

11 Jharkhand 157.73 3287.36 540.46 101.25 2244.5250

3

0.00 6331.33

12 Karnataka 857.00 164.38 756.47 101.25 1996.46 0.00 3875.56

13 Kerala 136.00 2662.29 301.03 313.00 314 1047.40 4773.72

14 Madhya Pradesh 1618.48 2852.32 2155.86 2113.44 6024.9629

7

2442.00 17207.06

15 Maharashtra 300.00 3314.57 1479.71 202.50 0.00 0.00 5296.78

16 Manipur 200.00 547.60 730.74 500.64 294.98002 166.69 2440.65

17 Meghalaya 0.00 1025.53 0.00 2039.22 738.21 0.00 3802.96

18 Mizoram 0.00 201.72 0.00 268.28 154.11 43.72 667.83

19 Nagaland 558.29 484.75 0.00 372.06 494.70003 108.07 2017.87

20 Orissa 0.00 2483.71 1090.33 0.00 3480.4247

8

1374.25 8428.71

21 Punjab 500.00 902.18 2849.33 714.13  0.00 4965.64

22 Rajasthan 1654.00 396.07 1386.15 405.00 2254.77 0.00 6095.99

23 Sikkim 925.91 56.07 677.98 0.00 268.78 39.95 1968.69

24 Tamil Nadu 1200.23 2613.83 536.08 2168.38 2663 3347.00 12528.52

25 Telangana 801.45 2628.91 2522.60 202.50 2439.76 0.00 8595.22

26 Tripura 0.00 473.45 1066.58 0.00 2524.1699

5

0.00 4064.20

27 Uttar Pradesh 2000.00 3171.14 3334.94 1012.50 2941.36 7671.25 20131.19

28 Uttarakhand 0.00 5007.18 508.77 3023.45 2115.44 1885.75 12540.59

29 West Bengal 1426.29 468.92 1026.06 202.50 1213.3711

2

2037.35 6374.49

 Total 18763.75 55106.40 26755.7

1

26427.4

9

50491.51 25728.6

0

203273.46

Union Territories

1 A & N Lands 0.00 309.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 309.90

2 Chandigarh 0.00 3.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.18

3 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

0.00 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.38

4 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12

5 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Ladakh    105.00 0.00 0.00 105.00


7 Lakshadweep 0.00 1.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.02

8 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144.44 0.00 144.44

 Total 0.00 315.60 0.00 105.00 144.44 0.00 565.04

Research Institutes, central Semen production Station and NDDB

1 NDDB  14258.20 0.00 11618.8

9

12042.9 8893.76 46813.74

2 ICAR-NBAGR  890.11 218.04 1700.00 794.36 0.00 3602.51

3 CFSP&TI  3105.00 0.00 0.00  612.00 3717.00

4 DR RP CAU,

Bihar

 1352.00 0.00 0.00 2028.00 0.00 3380.00

5 Project

Directorate on

Cattle (ICAR)

    675.8 0.00 675.80

6 GCMMF      1753.95 1753.95

7 Gujarat Amar

Dairy

     118.87 118.87

8 ICAR-CIRB      263.79 263.79

9 Kamdhenu

University

Amreli, Gujarat.

     350.00 350.00

10 Jabalpur

University

     112.08 112.08

11 NDRI      479.34 479.34

12 Punjab

(MILKFED)

     232.00 232.00

13 RCDF      250.00 250.00

14 KMF      241.73 241.73

15 Others  16.29 0.00 139.34  190.87 346.50

 Total  19621.60 218.04 13458.2

3

15541.06 13498.3

8

62337.30

 Grand Total 18763.75 75043.60 26973.75 39990.7

1

66177.01 39226.9

8

266175.80


Annexure-IV

State-wise funds released under NPDD scheme from 2017-18 to 2022-23

          (Rs. in lakh)


*As on 10.03.2023


  S.

No.
 STATE/UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23*

1 Andhra Pradesh 621.56 70.66 878.97 0.00 671.79 3335.23

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
0.00 0.00 511.19 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 3566.59 3793.47 1971.65 9966.15 275.30 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 0.00 464.88 250.95 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 791.50 0.00 42.50 0.00 39.81 0.00

7 Gujarat 1090.53 4325.53 573.60 446.95 13693.19 0.00

8 Haryana 651.30 161.99 616.10 0.00 502.69 0.00

9
Himachal

Pradesh
49.98 1262.91 655.93 61.55 1214.33 564.62

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
100.00 1539.35 672.13 949.52 7418.56 0.00

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 410.78 0.00 0.00 410.79

12 Karnataka 260.00 1011.00 2018.00 3564.00 3566.49 3631.28

13 Kerala 543.77 2381.24 3096.60 705.38 2569.78 48.23

14 Madhya Pradesh 358.83 2085.27 1503.33 1013.48 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 0.00 184.12 1314.88 1693.29 0.00 0.00

16 Manipur 297.54 51.09 575.76 514.62 901.89 0.00

17 Meghalaya 386.59 427.77 628.10 821.98 810.91 1088.20

18 Mizoram 310.30 0.00 700.45 20.38 0.00 0.00

19 Nagaland 111.95 0.00 349.80 16.78 200.00 0.00

20 Odisha 0.00 839.71 804.88 292.50 747.12 137.86

21 Puducherry 240.15 0.00 42.50 0.00 39.47 0.00

22 Punjab 1089.11 368.83 1311.75 612.50 3590.67 143.53

23 Rajasthan 1899.84 4290.27 2439.70 1750.22 2931.78 904.51

24 Sikkim 593.61 0.00 394.10 1047.25 637.20 263.85

25 Tamil Nadu 1193.30 759.62 1314.04 3859.76 259.63 2844.22

26 Telangana 275.85 0.00 957.09 919.75 0.00 0.00

27 Tripura 0.00 1337.14 5.60 78.99 0.00 0.00

28 Uttar Pradesh 1231.91 2096.03 501.64 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Uttarakhand 1179.88 0.00 1674.07 0.00 147.94 24.32

30 West Bengal 189.90 0.00 101.79 0.00 71.47 0.00

  Grand total 17033.98 26986.00 26616.80 28586.00 40290.00 13396.64


Annexure-V

State-wise details of financial support given for creation/ strengthening/ modernization of

milk chilling/ processing and manufacturing of value-added products since inception of the

Dairy Processing Infrastructure Development Fund (December, 2017):


S No State
No of

Projects

(Rs in Crore)

Total Project

Cost

Loan

sanctioned

Loan

disbursed

NDDB's projects

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 97.75  78.20 34.73

2 Bihar 1 113.27  78.80 18.81

3 Gujarat 3 1070.36  822.59 229.55

4 Haryana 2 22.78  18.22 0.71

5 Karnataka 10 2479.90  1344.83  760.16

6 Kerala 1 15.25  12.20  5.42

7 Maharashtra 1 319.08  155.26  131.03

8 Punjab 4 318.41  249.77  180.51

9 Rajasthan 1 79.33  59.77 55.35

10 Telangana 3 261.51  156.70 45.96

11 Tamil Nadu 4 379.30  303.43  0.00

  TOTAL 31 5156.94 3279.78 1462.22

NCDC's projects

1 Tamil Nadu 5 307.44  245.96  0.00

2 Madhya Pradesh 1 80.15  50.00  0.00

  TOTAL 6 387.59  295.96  0.00

GRAND TOTAL 37 5544.53 3575.74 1462.22


Annexure-VI

Milk Producer Organisations processing and Marketing milk and/or dairy products

State Milk Producer Organisation (MPOs)

(Nos.)

ANDHRA PRADESH 10

ASSAM 1

BIHAR 12

CHHATTISGARH 1

DELHI 2

GOA 1

GUJARAT 13

HARYANA 6

HIMACHAL PRADESH 3

JAMMU & KASHMIR 2

JHARKHAND 4

KARNATAKA 16

KERALA 3

MADHYA PRADESH 8

MAHARASHTRA 22

MANIPUR 1

MEGHALAYA 1

MIZORAM 1

NAGALAND 1

ODISHA 13

PONDICHERRY 1

PUNJAB 12

RAJASTHAN 29

SIKKIM 1

TAMILNADU 28

TELANGANA 5

TRIPURA 1

UTTAR PRADESH 25

UTTARAKHAND 13

WEST BENGAL 7

Grand Total 243

Source: Milk Unions/Federations/Producer companies

Note: MPOs include Milk Union, Dairy, Federation and producer company.

